Jeff Levine, AICP, Director
Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator

April 5,2013

Warren Currier & Buchanan
57 Exchange Street

Portland, Maine 04101-5020
Atin: Brenda Buchanan

RE: Valley Avenue & Deering Strect, Great Diamond Island ~083A-R-014 ~IR-2

Dear Brenda,

I am in receipt of your request for a determination regarding a property located on Great
Diamond Island on the corner of Valley Avenue and Deering Street. That property is
located wholly within the IR-2 (Island Residence-2) zone which requires a minimum lot
stze of 20,000 square foot of land area under section 14-145.11(a)1. That same section
provides an éxception for lots of record as allowed under 14-433. You have provided the
chain of title for the two abutting properties which shows that the 083A-R-014 property
has been held under separate and distinct ownership from adjacent lots since July 15,
1985, The property also is meeting the applicable street frontage requirement of that
time. Section 14-433 also goes on to state that lots of record in the IR-2 zone shall have a
minimum lot area of 6,500 square foot, The property at 083A-R-014 has the land area of
12,208 square foot. Therefore, I have determined that the lot located at 083A-R-014 is
considered to be a buildable lot.

I am also confirming that section 14-403 “Sireet Access” allows an exception for the
islands in Casco Bay from having to meet the minimum street standard requirements as
outlined therein, It is recognized that Great Diamond Island is a City of Portland island in
Casco Bay. Neither Valley Avenue nor Deering Street will be required to be brought up
to minimum City standards at the time of development.

Please note that this determination is not authorizing any construction to commence.

Separate permits and reviews are required prior to any construction. If you have any
questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (207) 874-8695,

Very truly yours

M Dche

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator

Room 315 - 389 Congress Street - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - TTY(207} 874-3036

&7

Strengthening o Remarkable C ity, Building a Community for Life « waw.portlandmaine.gov




WARREN
CURRIER &
BUCHANAN

Limited Liability Company, PA.

Carol Godfrey Warren
David E. Currier
Brenda M., Buchanan

March 20, 2013

Marge Schmuckal RECEIvED
Zoning Administrator
City of Portland MAR 2 0 2013
389 Congress Street Dept. of Buitd:

.of B N
Portland, Maine 04101 %g[;} of ?ﬁ"ﬂi}’fﬂ‘mﬁgj" hs

RE: Request for Zoning Determination S e
L LAt

Dear Marge:

T am writing to request a zoning determination letter in regard to property on Great
Diamond Island owned by my clients Peter and Laura McAndrew, which we discussed last
week. The parcel in question is shown on the tax maps as Map 83A, Block R. Lot14.
Attached is the tax map with the lot highlighted, marked as Exhibit A, It is located in the
IR-2 Zone. The question is whether this parcel is a buildable lot.

Our phone and email communication last week about the lot of record provision set forth in
Portland City Code §14-433 and the non-contiguity of parcels separated by roads (accepted
or unaccepted) was helpful. I believe that this parcel is, in fact, buildable per §14-)t<133,
because it is a lot of record as defined therein.

I also would appreciate it if you would confirm that because this is an island lot, it is
exempt under §14-403(a) from the requirement that streets meet the minimum requirements
set forth in 14-403(b).

My clients are seeking confirmation on both of those issues and I hope this letter provides
you with sufficient evidence to make these determinations.

A
The McAndrew parcel has been held under separate and distinct ownership from adjacent W L"»/l‘ b o .
lots since prior to July 15, 1985. The only adjacent parcel is 83A-R-13 on the Tax Map, Og{; bls [yt}{)}'
currently owned by John V. Johnson and Colleen Johnson. Iam enclosing with this letter ' iy
title chains with associated deeds for both the McAndrew Parcel (marked as Exhibit B) and
the Johnson Parcel (marked as Exhibit C) demonstrating that they have been in separate

ownership since before July 15, 1985. oAl \e ! B«{MAQ
Al 2

57 Exchange Street, Portland, Maine 04101-5020
Telephone (207) 772-1262 Telecopier (207) 772-1279  E-mail: counsel@wacubu.com




Marge Schmuckal Page 2
March 20, 2013

The lot meets not only the street frontage requirement in 1985, but the current 70-foot
requirement, with 112 feet on Valley Avenue and 109 feet on Deering Street.

The lot is of sufficient size to allow for a building envelope that will meet all applicable
yard dimensions set forth in §14.-145.11(c) — front and rear yard setbacks of 25 feet, side
yard setbacks of 20 feet, 20% maximum lot coverage, 80 feet minimum lot width,

With area of 12,208 square feet, it is nearly twice the 6,500 sf minimum for lots of record
in IR-2.

As for access, the lot is located on the corner of Valley Avenue and Deering Street as they
were laid out on a plan titled “Plan of Property Belonging to the Diamond Island
Association” prepared by E.C. Jordan in 1882 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42. A copy of said plan is attached, marked as
Exhibit D.

As with many island roads, the facts on the ground differ somewhat from what is shown on
the original layout. In 2013, Valley Road is an unpaved road that also provides frontage
for the developed abutting lot (083A-R-13, owned by the Johnsons). Its condition is
sufficient to provide the McAndrews and their building contractors access to their lot. As
you can see from the tax map, what is now known as Deering Street was developed over
time on a curve that loops past the McAndrew lot, rather than coming down to make a neat
corner. I do not think it matters whether that is a passable road, given their Valley Road
access, but would appreciate confirmation from you.

[ have enclosed the $150.00 determination fee,

Thank you for your assistance, Marge. Please call if you have any questions.

Best regards,

Brenda M. Buchanan -

Cce: Peter and Laura McAndrew




City of Portland Land Use
Code of Ordinances Chapter 14
Sec. 14-433 - Rev.0-15-11

Any detached or accessory structure in the R-4 or R-6 zones,
with a ground coverage exceeding two hundred fifty (250) square
feet and which was in existence on January 1, 1940, may be
converted to dwelling uses without meeting front, side or rear year
set backs, provided there. is no enlargement of any nonconforming
portion of the existing building footprint and provided the
conversion will conform to the minimum land area per dwelling unit.

Any lot of record as ofj;;;:z; 1885, é;é)held under separate
and distinct ownership from adjacen ots and) meetlng the
applicable street frontage Lrequ1rements of that time may be
considered a buildable lot in the IR-1 and IR-2 zones, provided
that the applicable_yard dlmen51ons can be met and provided further
that a lot in the IR-1 zoéne shall have a minimum area of ten

_thousand {10,000) square feet épg)a lot of the_ IR@EJzone shall have
a minimum area of six thousand flve hundred {6, 500) square feet
unless it is served by both publlc Sewer and public “water, in which

" case it shall have a minimum area of five thousand (5,000} square

Feet: T2 Nocmmally 20,00 0 ool S

A lot in the IR-1, IR-2 and I-B zones that .was described in a
subdivision plat approved by the Planning Board after July 15,
1982, shall be considered a buildable 1lot, provided that the

applicable yard dimensions can be met,
{Code 1%68, § 602.19.L; Ord., No. 539-84, 5-7-84; Ord. No. 32-85, § 1, 7-15-85;
Ord. No. 91-88, 7-19-88; Ord. No. 310-89, 1-30-89%; Ord. No. 166-89, 12-11-89)

*Editor’s note—-Ord. No. 91-88, adopted July 19, 1888, amended § 14-433 to
read as herein set out. See also the editor’s note to Art. III of this chapter
for additional provisions relative to Ord. No. %1-88. Subseguently, § 14-433 was
amended by Ord. No. 310-89, adopted Jan. 30, 1989, to read as set out, which
ordinance further provided that it be applicable to all pending proceedings and
be enacted as an emergency.

Sec. 14-434. Corner clearance.

No obstruction higher than three and one-half (3 1/2) feet
above the lowest elevation at the curbline shall be permitted on a
corner lot within the area of a triangle formed by a line
intersecting the street lines of the intersecting streets at points
twenty-five (25} feet from the corner, unless said obstruction is
located in the side or rear yard and is reviewed by the public
Works authority and found not to be a traffic or public safety
hazard. For the purpose of this section, the word “obstruction”

-14-530
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EXHIBIT B

McAndrew Title Chain, Valley Avenue, Great Diamond Island

83A-R-14
McAndrew, Peter and Laura

Book 27332, Page 99 1 10/14/2009
Ana A. Matheson

Book 15072, Page 281 1 9/24/1999
Lee S. McKay

Book 13225, Page 70 ) 7731/1997
Diamond Cove Associates

Book 6437, Page 318 1 4/9/1984

Casco Bay Land Company
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WARRANTY DEED
ANA A. MATHESON

of 812 Luz Court, Danville, CA 94526

for consideration paid, grants to

PETER MCANDREW AND LAURA MCANDREW

of PO Box 224, Granby, CT 06035, as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, with

WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following described real property in Great Diamond Island,
Portland, County of and State of Maine:

MAINE REAL ESTATE TAX PAID

See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof

Also hereby conveying all rights, easements, privileges, and appurtenances, belonging to the
premises hereinabove described.

WITNESS my hand and seal this lf{ day of October, 2009.

Ana A. Matheson

State of
County of

88 October z %: 2009

(2

" Personally appeared before me the above-named Ana A. Matheson and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed.

Before me,

Notary Public

h]
My Commission Expires: c‘g'é#/”
A
H-MCANDREW.P2

o
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land located on Valley Avenue, erroneously typed as Spring Avenue in
a prior deed, Great Diamond Island, City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine,
being Lot 105 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island Association, recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 4, Page 42.

Said lots are also depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as Map 83 A, Block R, Lot 14.

Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed from Diamond Island Assciation to
William Smith, recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 500, Page 158
and together with any appurtenances thereto.

For title reference see Deed given by Lee S. McKay to Ana A. Matheson dated September 24,
1999 and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in 15072, Page 281.

H-MCANDPREW.P2

After Recording Retum to:
Hopkinson & Abbondanza, P.A.
511 Congress Street, Ste. 801
Portiand, Maine 04101

(207) 772-5845
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT N
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State of California

County of gﬁ\ﬂ mﬂ C\&(D ‘
On \0'\ Af’ E}ﬁ before me, MM@&&%&WUC
personally appeared ‘}“\m ‘}\ W’“\m

Nama(s} of Signai(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to
be the person(g) whose name(g) is/afe subscribed io the
within instrument and acKnowlédged to me that
é/she/l y executed the same In pf erlt;(elr authorized
pacity(ig), and thatfz h)é/her/thﬂgtgnaturegi on the

)

instrumertt the person(s}, or the entity upon behalf of
‘ ‘ SECOIYA ': :’:g;*‘" ‘ which the personys acted, executed the instrument.
- Comminlon
Calltoinio

i llmululuwl, e County i | cerlify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the faws
M of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
trus and correct.
facorded Eecgi:ed of Deed ?
: wsister 5
Comherlond Counby
Pasala E, Loviey Signature
Place Notary Seal Abova

OPTIONAL

Though the informaffon below is not required by faw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could preven! fraudulent removal and reattachmant of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Decument:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

[J iIndividual £ Individuat

O Corporate Officar — Title(s): £ Corporate Offlcer — Titlefs):

L3 Partner — [ Limited (D General gm0 Pariner — O Limiled  General RIGHT THUT B PRI
O Attorney in Fact {1 Attorney In Fact O SIGHEH

O Trustee Top of thumb here M Trustee Top of thuei here
O Guardlan or Consarvator 3 Guardian or Conservator

1 Other: O Other:

Skgner Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@2007 Nahunal Notaty Association s 9350 De Scto Ave RO, Box 2402 -Chatswuﬂh CA 9131 3—2402 vmwﬂatmawotaryorg ham #590? Reoma: Ca!lToLLFme :-500437&6-527
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QUITCLAIM DERD WITH COVENANT ’ 3
Maine Btatutory Sshort FProm

1, Lee B, MoKay, of South Portland, Maine, for conslderation
paid, grant to Ana A. Mathewon of 7409 Rebecca Drive, Alexandria,
Virginia, with Quitclaim Covenant, a certain lot or parcel of land
sltuated on Qreat Diamond Island, Casco Bay, Portland, County of
Cumberiand, Maine, more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached herato and made a part hereof,

Witness my hand thie 24th day of September, 1999,

2P ey

‘Lee 8. McKay

State of Maine
County of Cumberland Septembar 27, 1999,

Personally appeared Lee 8, McKay and acknowledged the
foregoing inestrument to be his voluntary aot and deed.

Yl

Deanne T. Milletk, Notary'Public
My commisslon explres:
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land located on Spring Avenue,
Qreat Diamond Island, City of Portland, County of Cumberland and
State of Maine, being Lot 105 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island
Assoclation, recorded in the Cumberxland County Reglatry of Deads in
Plan Book 4, Page 42.

Sald lots are alao depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as
Lot 63 A, Blook R, Lots 14,

Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed
from Diamond Island Association to William Smith, recorded in the
Cumberland County Reglistry of Dseds in Book 500, Page 158 and
together with the appurtenances thereto, .

Baing the same premises conveyed to the grantor herein by deed

of Diamond Cove Assoclates dated July 31, 1997 and recorded in said
Reglotry of Deads in Book 13225, Page 70.

RECEIVED
RECOROED REGISTRY OF DEEDS
1999 SEP 28 PHI2: 59
CUHBERLAKD COUKTY
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MAINE REAL EETATE TAX PAID

Ki3225r6070
042013

QUITCLAIM DEED

Maine Statutory Short Form

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, DIAMOND COVE ASSOCIATES, a
Maine General Partnership, with a mailing address of P,0. Box 3679,
Portland, Maine, for consideration pald, grants to LER HeKAY, of
South Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, whose
mailing addrese is 195 Margaret Street, South Portland, Maine
04106, with QUITCLAIM COVENANTS, the following:

A certain lot or parcel of land, together with any buildings
or improvements thereon, situated on Great Diamond Island, in the
City of Portland, County of Cumberiand and State of Maine and being
more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hersto and made
a part hereof,

IN WITNESS WHERROF, Diamond Cove Associates has caused this

instrument to be executed by Richard E. Dobsen, its General
Partner, this 3¢sf~  day of _Nwiy . 1997,

DIAMOND COVE ASSUCIATES

Richard E. Dobson, General Partner

Btate of Maine U by, ) , 1997
County of Cumberland !

Personally appeared the above named Richard E, Dobson, General
Partner and acknowledged the foregoing to be his free act and deed
in his sald capacity and the free act and deed of said Diamond Cove
Associates.

Notary Public/Attorney at Law
ADL A G A G

Print Name

. T

el dasy
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EXHIBIT A

A certain lot or parcel of land located on Spring Avenue,
Great Diamond Ieland, Portland, County of Cumberland and State of
Maine, being Lot 105 as depicted on Plan of Diamond Island
Association recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in
Plan Book 4, Page 42,

Said lot is also depicted on City of Portland Tax Maps as 83A-
R-14.

Subject to the conditions and limitations contained in a deed
from Diamond Island Association to William Smith recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Beok 500, Page 158, and
together with the appurtenances therato,

Being a portion of the premises conveyed to the Grantoxr by a

deed from Casco Bay Land Company dated April 9, 1984 and recorded
in the Cumberiand County Registry of Deeds in Book 6437, Page 318,

RECEIVED
NECORYED REGISTRY OF DEEOS
1957 JUL 31 AH 10: 00

CUMBERLAHD COURTY
Jnﬂt 18 OB,
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QUITCLAIM DEED

BIE 43 7rue 318 ‘ ' AVithou! Covenant

Corporation
17569

Tuoto All Fen by these Presents,

@I]éli Casco Bay Land Company
a Corporation organtzed ond exlsting under the laws of the State of Maine

and having n place of business st 3535 Northwast 58th Streek, Oklahoma City

in the County of OKJlahoma and Sinie of  Cklahoma

in consldecatlon of One Dollar ($1,00) and other valuable consideration
paid by Diamond Cove Associates, a Maine general parknership

whose malling address s P,0, Box 3572, portiand, Maine 04104

.

the recelipt whereaf It does hereby acknowledge, does hiereby rentise, relense, bueguiv, sellnid convey,

and farever quileludm vate thesald Diamond Cove Associates, lts successors

Hxxs and assipns forever,

SEE SCHEDULE A ATTACHED HERETO
AND MADE A PART HEREOF.




: ' 300:6437eue 319

SCHEDULE A

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situvated
on Great Diamond Isiand, City of Portland, County of Cumberland and
State of Maine, bounded and described as follows:

nand on the easterly side of Spring Avenue, Lot 35, on recorded
Plan biamond Island, Assessor's Plan 83A-L-4.

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 28, 1933,
recordad in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds im Book 1769, Page
13, assessed to Jeremiah S. Douglass Heirs and s0ld Fabruary 6, 1533
for non-payment of the 1932 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcal, one-half interest in land on the
westerly side of Summit Avenue, southerly side of Cleaves Street
and Northerly side of Valley Avenuo and being Lots 77, 79, biamond
Island, Assessor's Plan B3A-Q-2-3.

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 24, 1931,
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1769, Paga
21, assessed to Janet Dryden, Trustes for benefit of John Mathewson,
and sold February 2, 1931 for non-payment of the 1930 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcel, one-half interast in land on

the Westerly sida of Summit Avenue, Southerly side of Cleaves Streat
and Northerly side of Valley Avenue and being Lots 77, 79, Plamond
Island, Assessors Plan 83A-Q-2-3.

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 24, 1931,
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Deads in Book 1769, Paga

23, assessed to Janet Dryden and seold February 2, 1931 for non-payment 5

of the 1930 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcel of land on the Easterly side of
Valley Avenue and Southarly side of Dearing Street and being Lot
105, Diamond Island, Assessor's Plan 83A-R-14, Area 12208,

Being .the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 28, 1834,
recorded in Cumbexrland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1770, Page
225, assessed to William Smith Helrs and sold February 5, 1934 for
non-payment of the 1933 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcel of land on the Southerly side

of Diamond Avenue, Lot 144, Recorded plan Dismond Island hssn,, Great
piamond Island, Assessor's Plan 83B-F-B, Approximately Axea 10,000
sguare feet.

Being the same premises acquized by Tax Deeds dated February 24,

1931, February 28, 1933, February 29, 1936, February 28, 1939, February :

29, 19840, February 28, 194}, recorded in Cumberland County Regiskry
of Deseds in Book 1717, Pages 7%, 101, 103, 105, 107, 109, assessed
to Henry C, Moulton and sold February 2, 1331, for non-payment of
the 1936 tax. It was agaln sold Pebruary 6, 1933 for non-payment

of the 1932 tax. It was agaip sold February 3, 1936 for non-payment
of the 1935 tax, It was again sold February 6, 1939 for non-paymant
of the 1938 tax. It was agaip sold February 5, 1940 for non-payment
of the 1939 tax, It was again sold February 3, 1941 for non-paymant
of the 1940 tax.

Also another certaln lot or parcel of land on the Northerly side

of Sunset Avenue and Westarly side of Willis Street, Lot 211, Great
piamond Island, Assessors Plan §3B-H-2, Approximate area 12,592 square
feet,

P
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Baing the same premises acquired by Tax peeds datad February 20,
1925 and February 29, 1944, recorded in Cumberland Coupty Registry
of Deads in Bock 1230, Page 387 and Book 1865, Page 237, assessod
to Caroline L.G. Scales for the 1924 tax and to Caroline L.G. Scales
Helrs for the 1943 t A%, -aird~to—earotine—hrG—5cales-Hetrs—for—the~

1943~tax- It was sold February 2, 1925 for non-payment of the 1924

tax. It was again sold February 7, 1944 for non~-payment of the 1943
Lax.

Also another certain lot or parcel being land on the Easterly side
of Summlit Avemue Lot 226, Recorded Plan of Diamond Island Association,
Great Diamond Isiand, Assessors Plan B3IB-J-2, Approximate area 10,143

square fest.

Being the same premises acguired by Tax Doeds dated February 29,
1936 and February 29, 1944, recorded in Cumberland County Reglstry
of Deeds in Baok 1717, Page 471 and Bock 1826, Page 355, asscssed
to Albert D. Conley and sold February 3, 1936 for non-payment of
the 1935 tax. It was again sold February 7, 1944 for non-payment
of the 1943 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcel of land op the Northerly side of
Dearing Stxeet and Easterly side of Eiwell Avenue, Lot 138, Great
biamond Island, Assessor's Pian B3B-L=-2, Area 13,268 square feet,

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 28, 1935
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of peeds in Book 1776, Page
497 assossed to Charles H. Ross and sold February 4, 1935 for non-
payment of the 1934 tax.

. Alsoc another certain lot or parcel of land on the Northerly side

of Deering Street, Lot 139 Great Diamond Island, Assessor’s Plan
83B-L~3, approximats area 13,268 square Feet.

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 28, 1945
recordad in Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 1865, Page
203, assessed to George P. Martism Heirs and sold February 5, 1945
for non-payment of the 1944 tax.

Also another certain lot or parcel of land on the Northerly side
of Deering Street, Lot 140, Diamond Island, Assessor's Plan 63B-
F-16, Area 13,625. Later identified as land on northerly side of
Deering Street, Lot 140, Rec. Pl. Diamond Island Association, Gt.
Diamond Island, Assessor's Plan 83B-L-4, Area 13,516,

Being the same premises acquired by Tax Deed dated February 28, 1934
recorded in Cumberland County Registry of Dseds in Book 1770, Page
223, assessed to William Smith Heirs and sold February 5, 1934 for
non-payment of the 1933 tax.




'QEAL

3006437k 321

@l‘ ipn‘uc anh ta f]lllﬁ the same, logether with all the privileges and appurienances thereunto

belonging, lo the said  Diamond Cove Assoclates, its successors

22l and assigns, XXX Kattd s btoan i xotkhel ol forever.

g”il ﬂﬂihwss ﬂﬂl;urunf, the said  Casco Bay Land Company

has caused his instrument to be seated with Its corporate seal and signed in fts corporate name by
Jamas A. Kishpaugh Presideht

o its

thereunto duly antharized, this ath dayofihemonthof April AD 1984

.-.:: igucd _,'%Nﬂl‘l\ ud Bleffuceed
- 1‘ L
in peeseiee uf

Rabert A, Waldman

asao, Bay Land company, . .....

{Corporate Name)

Jam;a's A. Kishpaugh
Its President

Oklahoma
Siute of Fhatee, Gounty of Oklahoma g8, April 9, e84 .
'Fhen pessonally appeared the above named  James A, Kishpaugh
Prasident of safd Grantor Corpotation as aloresald,

and acknowledged the foregaing instrument tobe  his free act anid decd in sald

capacity, and the free act and decd of said Grantar Corporatlon,

Before me, p
. f—ﬂwq‘]/\(u\ﬂw

patricia J. Hurano
YUENDEH R A W 2
Notary Publie
NRAHRERUN KK

Name:

Patricia J. Murano

Commission Expires:
RECEIVED
[0RIAY -1 f % 28

RECODEY RreisTRY 0¥ 12
CUMZa0 A0 DOINTY s

e

dune 23, 1985

SEAL
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EXHIBIT C

Johnson Title Chain, Valley Avenue, Great Diamond Island

83A-R-13

Johnson, John V. and Colleen

Book 4790, Page 332 T 5/15/1981
Eleanor W. Wichert
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' WAR%AﬁN%‘E}DEED
Ko all Men Iy ﬂpzm*, Fresents,

@hat I, ELEANOR W. WICHERT of Hingham, County of Plymouth and
Cofmmonwealth of Massachusetts,

in oonsideration of one dollar and other valuable consideration

paid byJoHH V., JOHNSON and COLEEN JOHNSON of Princeton, County of
Marcer and Statae of New Jersey,

and whose mailing address is 173 Laurel Cirale, Prinéaton, New
Jersey, 08540

the receipt whereef I do hereby acknowledge, do hereby

give, grant, bavgul, sell oid onbeg, unto the saidJohnV. Johnson and Coleen

Johnson as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, their
heirs and assigns forever,

a oertain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon situated
on the southerly side of Valley Avenue on Oreat piamond Island in
the City of Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, and
being Lot §104 as delineated on plan of property belonging to the
Diamond Ialand Association situated on Great biamond Island,; Casco
Bay, Maine, surveyed November 1882 by E. C, Jdordan, C.BE., which 1
plan is recoxded in Cumberland County Registry of beeds in Plan
Book 4, Page 42. B8aid lot has a frontage of one hundred twelve
{112} feet on Valley Avenue and extends pack therefrom to the land
now or formerly of the Deering Heirs.

gaid lot is hereby conveyed together with all the rights and
privileges, and subject to all of the agreements, conditions and
{imitations contained in the original deed of said lot from the
Diamond Istand Association to william Smith, dated May 18, 1883
and recorded in said Reglstry of Deeds in Book 500, Page 159, to
which deed reference is hereby made for a full statement thereof,

Being the sams premises conveyed to me py John J, MaDonald and
Katherine E, MoDonald (also known asg John J. Macbonald and
Katherine E. MacDonald) by deed dated July 8, 1966 and recorded in
said Registry of Deeds in Book 2964, Page 772,

tnoluded in this conveyance are all of the furniture and furnish-
ings contained &in the buildings located on the above described
premises.

This conveyance is made subject to real estate taxes of the City
of Portland for the tax year 1981,

We, the undersigned, constituting a majority of the
Directors of Diamond Island Association, consent to the
exacution and delivery of the within warranty deed from
£leanor W. Wichert to John V.. .Johnson.and Coleen.Johngon,
conveying Lot §104 as shown on plan of lands of the
Diamond Island Association recorded in Cumberland County

Registyy of Deeds in Plan Bookré, Page ,g. 1,
gl u:..,'.",,,u gf”
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| with all the privileges snd appurienances thereof Lo the said
John.V. Johnson and Coleen Johnson, as joint
tenants and not as tenants in common, their

heirs and assigns, to them and their use and behoof forever,
Aﬂﬁ I do COVENANT with the said Orentees, thelr heirs
i and assigns, thatl am lawfully seized in fee of ihe premises

that they are free of all encumbrances! except as aforesaid;

that ¥ have good right to sell and aonvoy the samé¢ to the said
Granteeg Lo hold as aforesaid; and that I and my heirs shall
and will WARRANT and DEFEND the same to tho sald Grantees, their
heirs and assigns foraver, agalnst the lawful claims and demands

of all persons.
T Witness Whevenf, 1, the said Eleanor W. Hichert

and

“ Stuart W, Wichert,  sifiex husband of the said

Eleanox W. Wichert,
joining in this deed as Grantors, and relinguishing and oonveying

all rights by descent and all othey rights in the above desoribed
promises, have hereunto sot our hand and seals this v TH ;
day of Wp in the ysar of our Lord one thousand nine

i hundred and eighty-one.

5 Fipued, Seated wih Dediueeed
! i preovtire nf

.................................... WV Wikt
I S 7 Y 4~ g

|
|
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i MO LTH OF MA BhCHUSETTS

] B e i MBY 1S 1981
1I Plymouth %

i . \\““'Illm%f'

i Personally appeared the above named .ahs\“%"F

i F \‘V

‘ ‘:

Eleanor W, Wichext

i instrument to beher free act and deed,

| JUN £ 1981 Before mo,
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CITY OF PORTLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

389 Congress Street
Portland, Maine 04101

RECEIPT OF FEES

Application No:  0000-1669 Applicant: MCANDREW PETER & LAURA
Project Name: 0 VALLEY AVE Location: VALLEY AVE
CBL: 083A R014001 Application Type: Determination Letter
Invoice Date: 03/21/2013
" Previous Payment Current | Current Total Payment
Balance | - | Received @ * Fees - | Payment | = Due Due Date
$0.00 $0.00 $150.00 $150.00 . $0.00 “On Receipt
Previous Balance $0.00
Fee Description Qty TFee/Deposit Charge
Zoning Determinations i $150.00
$150.00
Total Current Fees:  * $150.00
Total Current Payments: - $150.00
Amount Due Now: $0.00

Application No: 0000-1669

CBL  083A R014001 Invoice Date: 03/21/2013
Bill to: MCANDREW PETER & LAURA MCANDREW JTS Invoice No: 40462
PO BOX 224 Total Amt Due: $0.00
GRANBY, CT 06035 Payment Amount: |$150.00

Make checks payable to the City of Portland, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Floor, 389 Congress Street, Portland, ME 04101.
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Marge Schmuckal - McAndrew zoning determination request - supplemental information

From: Brenda Buchanan <Brenda@wacubu.com>

To: Marge Schmuckal <MES@portlandmaine.gov>

Date: 4/4/2013 5:27 PM

Subject: McAndrew zoning determination request - supplemental information
CC: "McAndrew, Peter PW" <Peter.McAndrew{@pw.utc.com>

Attachments: EXHIBIT E - Glickman Title Chain.doc; Book 21946-343.pdf; 16249-156.pdf; Book
5014-337.pdf

Dear Marge,

Thank you for your call this afternoon calling to my attention that I incorrectly stated the McAndrew
parcel (83A-R-14) is adjacent to only one other parcel. As you pointed out, it is also adjacent to 83D-A-
1, which is owned by The Glickman Family Trust.

The McAndrew parcel also has been held under separate and distinct ownership from the adjacent
Glickman parcel since prior to July 15, 1985. I am attaching a title chain with associated deeds
demonstrating this fact.

Thank you for the heads-up. I appreciate your help.
Best,
Brenda

Brenda M. Buchanan, Esq.
Warren, Currier & Buchanan LLC
57 Exchange Street

Portland, Maine 04101
207-772-1262
brenda@wacubu.com

www, wacubu.com

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed, It may contain
information that is privileged or confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent
responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, please notify us immediately by telephone, delete
the original message, and return all copies to us at the address above via the U.S, Postal Service. Thank you for
your cooperation.

file:///C:/Users/MES/AppData/Local/Temp/XPgrpwise/5 1 5DB7EAPortlandCityHalt 1001 6E.,. 4/4/2013
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WARRANTY DEED
Joint Tenancy 837

Kumnr all Men Iy thene Freseuts,

ﬁﬂhut DAVID L. ELLIOTT, of Hollis, in the County of Hillsboro,

and State of New Hampshire

in considoration of One Pollar and other valuable conslderation

paid by ALBERT B. GLICKMAN and JUDITH L. GLICKMAN, of Beverly
Hills, in the County of Los Angeles and State of California,

and whose mailing mddress is 0864 Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hillﬂ;?

California 90210,
the receipt whersof I do hereby aocknowledgo, do hereby

alue, prant, hargaly, sell and convey, unto the sald

Albert B. Glickman and Judith L. Glickman,

as joint tenants and not as tenants in common, thelr heirs and
asplgns forover, msueeibadnobeix o pREAAXRaR o

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings and
improvements therxeon, situated on the southerly end of Great
Diamond Island, in the Clty of Portland, County of Cumberland
and 8tate of Maine, and being morxe particularly bounded and

dascribed in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

k
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SCHEDULE A

glliott ~ Glickman .
Great Diamond Island, Portland, Halne

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the bulldings and
structurea thereon, Bituated on the southerly end of Great
piamond Island in the City of Portland, County of Cumberland
and Btate of Maine bounded and described as follows

peginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the
goutheasterly sideline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly
sideline of Zephyr Street as shown on the "Plan of Property
Belonging to the plamond rsland Association, Casco Bay, Haine"®
dated Decenber 18, 1885 and recorded in the Cumberland County
negistry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, said granite monumeat
being distant two hundred nine (209,00) feet on a bearing of S
45¢ D0' 45" E from a granite monument at the intersection of
the southeasterly sideline of Diamond Avenue and the
southwesterly sideline of %ephyr Street

Phence 8 45¢ 00' 45" E along land now oz formerly of King
Resources Company one thousand nine hundred £ifty and twenty
hundredths {1,950.20) feet to & granite monument near the top
of the bank overlooking Casco Bay)

Thence § 1° 46' 30" W along said land of King Resoucces Company
one hundred forty-three and seventy-three hundredths {143.73)
feet to a solid iron pin in the ledge;

Thehoe continuing 8 1° 46' 30" W along said land of ling
Resolirves Company &ix (&) feet to the high water mark of Casco

Bay;

Thenoe genarally southwesterly by the meandering high water
mark of Casco Bay four thousand £ive hundred sixty (4,560) feet
more or less to the southern tip of Great biamond Island)

Thence northerly and easterly along the high water mark of
Cagsco Bay one thousand two hundred eighty (1,2080) feet more or
less to a point {distant about two hundred £ifty-tvo and
aixty~seven hundredths (252,67) feat on a bearing of 5 45° 03!
30" i £rom a granite monument, said point being on the
goutheasterly boundary of land now or formerly of the Diamond
Island Associationg

Thence the following courses and distances by said land now or
gormerly of the Diamond Island Assoclation:

H 45° D3' 30" B fifteen (15) Ffeet mote or less to an iroa pipe
at the top of the bankjy

Continuing ¥ 45° 03' 30" E two hundred thirty-seven and
sixty-three hundredths (237.63) feat to the aforesaid granite

monument y

Continuing N 45° 03" 30" E five hundred elghty-two and
forty-£4ive hundredths (582.45) feet to the southwesterly corner
of the premises conveyed by Edward D. Hoyes to Robert W,

L}
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Laughlin by deed dated conveyed by Edward D, Noyes to Robert W,
Laughlin by deed dated hugust 31, 1960 and recorded in said
Registry in Book 2561, Page 187}

Thence H 69° 34' E along said premises conveyed to Robert W.
Laughlin and along a stone wall kwo hundred eighty-two and
Forty-six hundredths (282,46} feet to a point;

L]
Thence # 70 42' 30* E along sald premises conveyed to Robert
W. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hundred thirty-nine
and forty-seven hundredths {339.47) feet to & pointy

Thence W 15° 00' 00" W along said premises conveyed to Robert
Y. Laughlin and along a stone wall three hundred seven and
eighty-six hundredths {307.86) feet to a point,

Thence N 45° 03' 36" E along saild land now or formerly of the
plamond Island Association three hundred fifty-aix and
forty-two hundredths (356,42) feet to & granite monument;

Thence N 44° 52' 30" W along said land now or formerly of the
Diamend Island Association three hundred forty-eight and
twenty~-sly hundredths {348,26) feet to a granite monumenty

Thence N 45° 02* E one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven
hundredths {1,091,67) feet to the point of beginning.

Also conveying all my right, title and interest to the flate
and ledges betwoen high and low water mark adjacent to the
above described land,

Bxcoapting from the above:

1. Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to the
Portland Club by Henry beering by deed dated dpril 16, 1888
and recorded in sald Registry in Book 546, Page 303}

2. Land and easements appurtenant thereto conveyed to Joseph
¥, ¥Whitney by Edward D, Noyes et al. by deed dated
september 17, 1919 and recorded in said Registry in Book

1033, Page 169;

3, Land conveyed to Charles Crouch by Edvard D. Noyes by deed
dated September 4, 1958 and recorded in Book 2432, Page 260}

4. Land conveyed to llaridon W. Hiller by Rdward D. Hoyes by
deed dated Hovember 10, 1959 and recorded in sald Reglstry
in Book 2511, Page 303,

-
S—

5. Land, buildings and structures conveyed to Halne Port
Authority by Edward Deering toyes, Jr. by deed dated
October 25, 1961 and recorded in saild Registry in Dook

2643, Page 1;

6, Land conveyed to Robert PF. Noring ¢t al, by Edward D, Hoyes
by deed dated March 14, 1963 and recorded in sald Registry

in Rpook 2737, Page 337

T e e v e

7. Land and casements appurtenant thereto conveyed to Earle D,
Reed ot al, by Hilton V., Smith by deed dated September 3,
1968 and recorded in sald Registry in Book 3058, Page 72;
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8. bLand nonvayhd to Leonard Allen and Margavet E, Allen by
pavid L. Elliott and Diane B. Elliott by deed dated January
4, 1979 and recorded in sald Registry in Dook 4364, Page

304; . =

9, Rights conveyed to Peaks Island.Corporation and Island
Light and Water Company by the Deering heirs in the
agreement dated Hovember 18, 1924.and recorded in said
Registry in Book 1188, Page 17; .

16, Rights conveyed to Haw Bnglané Talephone and Telegraph
Company by Edward D, Noyes, Jr. by deed dated September 19,
1957 and recorded in sald Registry in Book 2380, Page 353;

11. Rights of the publlc in the roada known as Nancy Lane and
Hicholas Street;

12, Lease to David B, Farnham dated July 1, 1960;

13. Lease to Norbert Berube dated May, 1961 as extended to June
30, 1972.

There is included in this conveyance the benefit of all the
easements, righte of way, conditions and restrictions contained
and reserved ip the above listed conveyances,

There is also included in this conveyance the rights ot way and
easemente conveyaed to Hilton V. Smith by Hannah Woodman by deed
dated May 4, 1955 and recorded in said Registry in Book 2230,
rage 176.

The above desoribed premises contain 98 acres, more ot less,
including the upland and public roads but not including the
tand exacepted under Items 1-8 above,

All bearings are magnetic as of 1471.

Heaning and intending to gonvey and hereby conveying the same
premises, with the eXception of Item 8 above, conveyed to David
L. Blliott (Grantor herein) and Plane B, Elliott by Hilton V.
Smith and Betty L, Smith by deed dated December 29, 1971 and
recorded in said Registry of Deeds in Book 3207, Page 160.

ALSO, all my right, title and interest in another certain lot
or parcel of land, with the buildings and structures thereon,
situated on the southerly end of Great biamond Island in the
city of Portland, Coupty of Cumberland and Btate of Naine
bounded and des¢ribed as follows:

Beginning at a granite monument on the intersection of the
southeasterly sideline of Elwell Avenue and the southwesterly
pideline of Zephyr Street as shown on the “Plan of Property
Belonging to the Diamond Island Association, Casco Bay, Haine®
dated December 18, 1885 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Plan Book 6, Page 4, sald granite monument
being distant two hundred nine {209.00} feet on a bearing of 8
45° 00' 45" B from a granite monument at the intersection of
the southeasterly sideline of Piamond Avenue and the
southwesterly sideline of Zephyr Street)

Thence 8§ 45° 02' BDO* W one thousand ninety-one and sixty-seven
hundredths (1,091.67) feet to a granlte monument; thence N 44°




52' 30" W one hundred (100,00} Eecet to a polnt; thence H 45°
02! 00" E to land now or formerly of King Resources Companyt
thence § 45° 00' 45" E one hupdred (100.00) fect, more or leas,
to the point of beginning. .

#eaning and Intending to convey and hereby conveying the same
premiges conveyed to David L. Elllott (Grantox herein) and
plane B, Ellfott by Milton V. Smith and Detty L. Smith by deed
dated Docember 29, 1971 and recorded in said Registry of Deeds
in Book 3207, Page 164. ‘The warranty covenants of this deed
ghall not apply to sald premises described in sald deed
recorded in Book 3207, Page 164 and ehall be limited to lawful
claimg and demands of all persons claiming by, through or under

me.

Reference is also made to a deed from Diane B, Elliokt to David
L. BElliott dated March 29, 1980 and recorded i{n said Regisktry
of Deeds in Book 4584, Page 176 and to a dead from Betty L,
smith to pavid L, Elliott dated June 23, 1981 and recorded in
sald Registry of Doeds in Book 4808, Page 216. Reference is
£urther made to a Depariment of Environmental Protectlon Site
Location Order dated August 25, 1976 and recorded in sald
Registry of Deeds in Book 3906, Page 306 and a Site Locatlon
condition Removal dated Hovember 19, 1976 and recorded in said
Registry of Deeds in Book 3940, Page 141. This conveyance
includes all the Grantor's right, titlae and interest in said
Orders and other applicable permits and is subject to the
conditions and obligatlions imposed therein.

Phe above-described premiscs are shown on an unrecorded plan
entitled "Plan Of Land on Great Diamond Iasland, Portland, Haine
for David Elliott" by Owen Haskell, In¢. dated December 16,
1971, A portion of the premises is also shown on a plan
entitled "Great Diamond Shoves* by Land Use Consultants, Inc.
dated August 2, 1976 and recorded in said Registry of beeds in

plan Book 114, Page 36,

This conveyance {s made subject to current real estate taxes
which the Grantaes, by acceptance of this deed, assume and

agree to pay,

34y
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@ huve vid to f;nlh tho aforegrantod and bargainod premises, with all
the privileges and appurtenances thersof, to tho sald
Albert B, Glickman and Judith &, Glickman,

as joint tenante end not as tonants in gommon, theiy heirs and
agsigns, to their own use and bohoof forever.

And I do ropsiunt with the seid Orantees, as aforesaid, that
I am iawfully seized in feo of the premises, that they

are froo of all enoumbrances; except as aforesald)

that I have good right te sell and oonvey tho same
to tho sald Grantess to hold as aforesaidi and that I

and ny heirs shall and will Taveunt aud Defend the some to tho
anid Urantees, thoir helrs and assigns against tho lawful olaeims and
demands of al)l poraons, excapt as aforesald,

$u Eltuens Wherenf, I, tho seld pavid L. Elliott,

and Kinbexly 8. Elliott,

vife of the said pavid b, Elliott,
Joining in this deed os Grantors, and
relinquishing and conveying all rights by desoent uﬁd al)l othor
rights in the above desoribed promisos, have hereunto sot our
hands and meals this 1g i dey of ﬂqu’
in tho year of our Lord ons thousand nine hundred and eighty-two.
Slyuch, Sealed aud Dellwereh

| ‘pavid L, Elliott

Kimbexrly S, Elliott

e —

Btate vl XFne ..~ i, G‘,u.n,ﬁ-l‘d' Ca 82

Porsonally appeared the above named

David L. Blliott and acknowledgod

freo act and dood,.

the foregoing instrument to be his

Beforo ma,

AUG 191982

REGISTRY OF
Recotved ati/ U5y YN, and reoorded in

BOOK ’l‘f&'ﬁ/

DEERS CUMBERLAND COUNTY, MAINB
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QUITCLAIM DEED

ALBERT B. GLICKMAN and JUDITH L, GLICKMAN, whose maillng sddress is 888
Shore Road, Cape Ellzabeth, Malne 04107, FOR CONSIDERATION PAID, grant to ALBERT B,
GLICKMAN AND JUDITH L. GLICKMAN AS TRUSTEES OF THE GLICKMAN
FAMILY TRUST w/dit dnfed August 27, 1993, with 'a mailing address of 9864 Wilshire
Bou!ev?rd. Beverly Hilis, California, 90210, ali thelr right, title dnd Interest, in the following real
propelies: ’

Shore Road, Cape Blizabeth, Maine (T 5):
A cerain lot or parcel of land with the buildings and improvements thereon situated on Shore
Road in sald Cape Elizabeth, Maine and described in deed from Eagle Fund to Albert B,
Glickman and Judith Glickmen duted December 16, 1985 and recorded in the Cumberland
County Registry of Deeds in Book 7012, Page 228 to which reference Is hereby made for a more
particularly descripiion of tho premises herein conveyed,

Great Dismond Jsland, Poriland, Ma ] 83C -10):

A certain ot or parcel of land with the buildings and Improvements thereon sitvated on the
soutkerly ond of Great Dizmond Island in sald Portland, Maine and described in deed from
David L. Elliott to Atbert B, Glickman and Judith L, Glickman dated August 18, 1982 and
recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 5014, Page 337 1o which
roferenco is hereby made for a more particularly description of the premises herein conveyed.

Wy
WITNESS our hands and scals this _2'] day of Apri, 2001,
WITNESS:

Sysan 9@5,,.; axT both

 ler B (i —

eri B, Gllg

L

7~ Jddith L, Glickmar
STATE OF MAINE '

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, S8, April 27, 2001

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named Albert B, Glickman and Judith L. Glickman and
acknowledged the Foregoing instrument to be their free act and deed.

EC .

neconopu negslrvnggr DEED! Before me, .

2001 APR30 P 3t 13 MQM%JL@M&%L_m |

- Notary Publicittormey-sidaw Y

CUHBEH_I. AND CPUHW My Commission Expires: N

9,42' ]5 08 Print Name:

Qlickaman trust —8d2 SUSAN 8.O8BOANE
My Comrission 1,2008 RS

g
e

pracey

-—
.
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CONFIRMATORY
QUITCLAIM DEED

ALBERT B. GLICKMAN and JUDITH L. GLICKMAN, whosc mailing address is §88 Shore
Road, Cape Blizabeth, Maine 04107 (collectively the “Grantor”), FOR CONSIDERATION PAID,
grant to ALBERT B, GLICKMAN AND JUDITH L. GLICKMAN AS TRUSTEES OF THE
GLICKMAN FAMILY TRUST v/d/t dated August 27, 1993, with a mailing address of 9864
Wilshire Boulevard, Beverly Hills; California, 90210 (the “Grantee™), all their right, title and
interest, in and to certain real property, together with any buildings and improvements located
thereon, situated on the southerly end of Great Diamond Island in the City of Portland, County of
Cumberland and State of Maine and described in a deed from David L. Ellioft to Albert B.
Glickman and Judith L. Glickman dated August 18, 1982 and recorded in the Cumberland County
Registry of Deeds in Book 5014, Page 337 to which reference is hereby made and incorporated
herein for a more particular description of the premises hereby conveyed.

The purpose of this deed is to confirm the conveyance from the Grantor to the Grantee of all of the
Grantor’s interest in any property owned by them located on Great Diamond Island in the City of
Portland previously and described in a Quitclaim Deed dated April 27, 2001 and recorded in the
Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Book 16249, Page 156, which deed referenced only Tax
Map 83C-D-10 when, in fact, the property described in said deed is comprised of numerous lots
owned by the Grantor and deplctﬁd on Tax Maps 83C and 83D on file with the City of Portland
Tax Assessor’s office.

WITNESS our hands and seals this %ﬂ day of October, 2004,

WITNESS:
222 ) ety —€ @Vi@/}@‘ J/H

Print Name: 12t/ 3- Viaw Hewef

Print Name TeterT. Viw Hewof

STATE OF MAINE - -
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, SS. October Z & 2004

PERSONALLY APPEARED the above-named Albert B. Glickman and acknowledged the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.
: Before me,

LM AL

NetaryPublic/Attorney at Law
M (et Fmires:

Print Name:

Levning M A/zz,w//

Reralvad
Recorded Raglster of Desds
Bet 2822004 0215B:44P
Cusherland Coumbs
John B BBrien




EXHIBIT E

Glickman Title Chain, Diamond Shore Road, Great Diamond Island

083D-A-1 (assessing identifies the primary lot as 83C-A-1)

Albert B, Glickman and Judith L. Glickman, Trustees of the Glickman Family Trust
Book 21946, Page 343 1 10/26/04 CONFIRMATORY DEED
Book 16249, Page 156 4/27/01  ORIGINAL DEED
Albert B, Glickman and Judith L. Glickman
Book 5104, Page 337 1 8/18/82
David L. Elliott




